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Goal
• Own clinical pipeline
• Broad portfolio of pre-clinical progams

Business Model
• Apply discovery platform against many disease targets
• Allowing high upside and lower risk
• Focus: Oncology & severe inflammatory indications
• Keep select programs for revenue generation

Achievements to date
• 17 agreements with partners (incl. Merck, Novartis, 

GSK, Boehringer Ingelheim, Janssen, Amgen, Almirall) 
• Realized revenues: Approx. SEK 525 million

Company & Stock 

Dec. 12, Nuevolution enters into collaboration with 
Almirall regarding RORγt inhibitor program

Feb. 14, Nuevolution scales its compound collec-
tion to 40 trillion using Chemetics™ 

Mar. 6, Additional technology access fee payment 
from drug discovery collaboration with Janssen Bi-
otech

May 22, Investeringsträff, Aktiespararna Stockholm 
Vasa, Stockholm

Jun. 12, Småbolagsdagen, Redeye/Aktiespararna, 
Stockholm

Jun. 13, DK Aktionærforening’s InvestorDagen,
Aarhus

Sep. 6, Fourth quarter 2016/17 report
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DISCLAIMER

Photo series (page 1,4,5  and 8/9) by Thomas Rønn, TR MEDIA:  “Massive Expansion of the Drug Discovery Engine” featuring Nuevolution staff Titi Akinleminu and Thomas Franch. Photo 

scenes are fictitious and only intended as metaphors for Nuevolution’s recent successful drug discovery technology achievements.



Massive Expansion of the Drug Discovery Engine 
and Promising Pipeline Progress
Summary of third quarter 2016/17 (January-March 2017)

•  Third quarter: Net sales amounted to SEK 1.6 million (6.0). First nine months: SEK 114.4 million (18.2).   

•  Third quarter: Operating costs were SEK 31.4 million (27.6). First nine months: SEK 96.0 million (93.4).

•  Third quarter: Operating result was SEK -29.8 million (-21.7). First nine months: SEK 18.3 million (-75.2).

•  Third quarter: Net result amounted to SEK -29.0 million (-20.9). First nine months: SEK 1.8 million (-70.3).

•  Third quarter: Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D) was SEK -0.66 (-0.49). First nine months: SEK 0.04 (-2.05).

•  Cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 200.9 million as per March 31, 2017 (215.6). Net cash amounted to 
SEK 196.2 million as per March 31, 2017 (210.8).

• On Jan. 23, 2017, Nobel Laureate Dr. Robert J. Lefkowitz at Duke University and Nuevolution published an arti-
cle representing a major breakthrough in the application of Nuevolution’s technology against GPCRs, an impor-
tant target class, involved in signaling across cell-membranes.

• On Feb. 14, 2017, we announced completion of our 40 trillion-member collection of molecules. This is about 20 
million times more molecules than is generally available to any Big Pharma in their conventional drug discovery 
process, and likely the world’s largest collection of molecules made by synthetic chemistry.

• Progress in partnerships: 
• Almirall: The collaboration is progressing according to plan.
• Amgen: Cell based in vitro proof-of-concept was obtained in two Amgen projects.
• Janssen Biotech: Expansion of the Janssen Biotech collaboration, thereby triggering an additional technology 

access fee payment of 600,000 USD (SEK 5.45 million). The payment will be recognized in the fourth quarter 
2016/17 and onwards as services are rendered to Janssen Biotech.

• Progress in pipeline: The internal pipeline progressed significantly during the quarter, where the RORγt inhibitor 
program outside the Almirall collaboration demonstrated positive results in animal models of IBD, the selec-
tive BET bromodomain program progressed positively with solidification of anti-inflammatory activity data and 
benign toxicity profile in vitro and in vivo, the RORγt agonist immuno-oncology program demonstrated strong 
efficacy in cell based assays and is in preparation for in vivo proof-of-concept studies, and compounds with 
improved properties were obtained in the GRP78 CRT/ICR (UK) collaborative program.

Events occured after March 31, 2017:

Oveun AB (dormant), subsidiary of Nuevolution A/S, was divested on 7 April 2017 for an insignificant amount, and 
had an insignificant effect on the income statement and financial position.

The technology access fee payment from Janssen, announced on 6 March 2017, was received on 26 April 2017.

“During third quarter 2016/17, we have seen significant progress with major technological achieve-
ments, positive progress in partnerships as well as progression of the internal pipeline. Several biological 
studies and chemistry optimization activities are on-going in multiple programs with the objective of 
reaching important conclusions from on-going research during 2017” said Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO.

The Interim Report has been prepared in both Swedish and English language. In case of discrepancy, it is the Swedish version which prevails.

Where amounts are noted in EUR or USD and the equivalent amount also is noted in SEK, the exchange rate used is that of the transaction 
date.
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Dear shareholder, Dear reader

From a reporting point of view, we have dedicated the theme 
of this quarter report’s front page to the major technolog-
ical achievement during the quarter. From a smooth running 
engine to an incredibly strong, powerful, reliable and impres-
sive engine, our technology and capabilities were massively 
expanded during the quarter. In February 2017, we reported 
the successful completion and validation screening of our big-
gest collection of molecules to date. This new screening library 
consists of 40 trillion, i.e. 4x1013 (a 4 with 13 zeroes) molecules 
– a size of a screening library that we only dreamt about 16 
years ago when Nuevolution was founded. We believe this 
represents the largest synthetic drug discovery library in the 
world with a size corresponding to about 20 million times the 
size of a typical Big Pharma screening collection. Our new 
library is now being employed in several projects, with the 
anticipation that it will further increase the probability of suc-
cess for tough disease targets. Despite the size of this library, 
it can be handled by one person by one hand with all the mole-
cules present in just one test tube.

Almost simultaneously, we reported a publication in collabo-
ration with Nobel Laureate Professor Robert Lefkowitz pre-
senting a breakthrough in the application of Nuevolution’s 
technology against the important class of targets named 
GPCRs involved in signaling across cell-membranes. 

Read more about our Chemetics® drug discovery platform 
later in this report.

In our second quarter report (Feb. 8, 2017), we announced the 
expectation for release of multiple results from our pipeline 
during 2017. I am very pleased to see positive progress on a 
broad front of projects already, as presented in further detail 
in this third quarter report.

Partnership programs with Almirall, Amgen and Janssen Bio-
tech are progressing positively, and the internal pipeline has 
provided promising results in the major programs and in par-
ticular in the RORγt inhibitor program and selective BET bro-
modomain inhibitor program. With several biological studies 
and chemistry optimization activities on-going in multiple pro-
grams, we expect to reach important conclusions from on-go-
ing pipeline activities during 2017.

With a strong cash position, multiple and strong partnerships, 
a powerful and still expanding technology platform and mul-
tiple on-going exciting drug discovery programs for important 

diseases with a significant unmet need, we remain confident 
that the future will bring exciting results during the execution 
of our long term strategy of building Nuevolution’s clinical and 
pre-clinical pipeline alone and in collaboration with dedicated 
partners.

Personally and on behalf of the Nuevolution staff, manage-
ment and board, I would like to express my appreciation of 
the strong support that we receive for execution of our strat-
egy from our large and loyal shareholder base counting 3,700 
shareholders. We hope to meet you at one of the many events 
during the year.

Stockholm, May 17, 2017

Message from the CEO
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ENTER THE DRUG DISOVERY 
ENGINE ROOM
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Massive expansion of the drug discovery engine

The active substance in a medicine is a molecule (a compound), 
which has been optimized to have specific properties. E.g. 
the molecule inhibits a specific biological process causing 
the disease, without having other unwanted effects, i.e. it is 
safe. Such molecules are made from smaller building blocks 
(‘bricks’). However, it is a very challenging, costly and time 
consuming process to find such safe and optimal molecules 
even using conventional technologies available at Big Pharma 
companies, which can only test few millions of molecules dur-
ing a drug discovery project.

Nuevolution’s proprietary Chemetics® technology allows us to 
combine tens of thousands of ‘bricks’ with different shapes/
forms and properties with tens of thousands of other diverse 
‘bricks’ in the formation of a very complex collection of mol-
ecules (a library of molecules). Such a collection may consist 
of billions or more molecules. In the library synthesis process, 
Nuevolution takes tens of thousands of such different ‘bricks’, 
and to each of these and using a chemical reaction, we attach 
a unique ‘barcode’ (DNA-sequence) which identifies the spe-
cific ‘brick’. This process may be repeated several times, such 
that each time we add a ‘brick’ to each molecule, we also 
attach a unique ‘barcode’. At the end of the process, we obtain 
a mixture of molecules of vast diversity, where each molecule 
is different in shape/form and has different properties, and 
where each molecule is linked to a barcode. Following screen-
ing, we read these ‘barcodes’ (=sequencing of the DNA), such 
that we can tell what the structure of the molecule attached 
to the ‘barcode’ is. The use of DNA as barcode is very impor-
tant for the screening process (see next page).

Q3 NEWS: On Feb. 14, 2017, we announced completion 
of our 40 trillion-member collection of molecules (40T 
library). This is approx. 20 million times more molecules 
than what is generally available to any Big Pharma in their 
conventional drug discovery process. We believe that it 
represents the world’s current largest collection of mol-
ecules made by synthetic chemistry. Prior to the press 
release, we had carefully checked the quality of the library, 
and successfully validated it in test screens against specific 
disease targets. During the test screens and without any 
further optimization made, we were able to identify mol-
ecules with an extremely high potency directly from the 
complex 40 trillion molecule mixture. This library is now 
included for use in Nuevolution’s drug discovery projects. 
During the quarter, we have also completed additional 

focused libraries important for select programs, and we 
are in the process of making two novel libraries compris-
ing some 10 billion molecules with unique properties. 
We expect completion of these during fourth quarter 
2016/17. 
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In general, drug discovery programs often start by testing mol-
ecules already available in house from previous projects to see 
if any of those existing molecules have some of the intended 
properties. Initially, Big Pharma companies search amongst 
their one-two million existing molecules using a process 
called High Throughput Screening (HTS). A fully optimized 
HTS facility can typically test one million molecules in one-
two weeks. However, often the screening is not successful, or 
only few molecules are identified, but potentially with infe-
rior properties and overall only very limited information for 
the further optimization by HTS. If more molecules could 
be tested, then the chance of finding good molecules would 
increase, and much more information could be obtained to 
guide the further lead optimization. 

Nuevolution’s proprietary Chemetics® technology allows the 
rapid and cost effective screening of billions to trillions of mol-
ecules as a mixture. In our process, the biological disease tar-
get is contacted with Nuevolution’s DNA-barcoded screening 
libraries (see previous page). Most of the molecules will not 
bind to the target, and can be washed away, whereas the mol-
ecules that bind strongly to the disease target can be isolated. 
The molecules that were isolated following a screen can then 
be identified through the sequencing of the DNA-barcode. 
The screening of these complex mixture libraries is only pos-
sible because we use DNA as the barcode. This is due to the 
extreme ease by which DNA can be detected and sequenced. 
E.g. Nuevolution has the result from the screening of its 40 tril-
lion-member library after two-three weeks, whereas it would 
take about 500,000 years to screen such a complex library 
using conventional HTS. Nuevolution has established a dom-
inant patent position for its technology having filed 11 patent 
families with more than 200 patents already granted.

(PNAS (2017) 114(7) 1708). This work represents a major 
breakthrough in the application of Nuevolution’s technol-
ogy against the important class of targets named GPCRs 
involved in signaling across cell-membranes. We have 
expanded the collaboration with the Lefkowitz group 
to build GPCR understanding and future value from this 
collaboration. Finally, Nuevolution also published a peer 
reviewed article describing our handling of big data that 
is generated from our screening (A. Kontijevskis, J. Chem. 
Inf. Model., March 28, 2017).

Q3 NEWS: On Jan. 23, 2017, Nobel Laureate Dr. Robert 
J. Lefkowitz at Duke University and Nuevolution pub-
lished the article “An allosteric “Beta-Blocker” isolated 
from a DNA-encoded small molecule library” in the 
Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences, USA 
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RORγt INVERSE AGONIST (INHIBITOR)
Following the licensing Agreement with Almirall in December 
2016, we are now progressing the joint RORγt inhibitor pro-
gram within dermatology and psoriatic arthritis. Following 
an initial technology transfer in January and February 2017, 
the two teams are working closely together to progress the 
program towards first-in-man (FIH) studies, and the project 
is progressing according to plan. This part of the program is 
governed by Almirall.

Nuevolution has retained all rights to its RORγt inhibitor pro-
gram outside the fields of dermatology and psoriatic arthritis, 
and is progressing the program within multiple disease indica-
tions. Several standard mouse model studies of Inflammatory 

Bowel Disease (IBD, e.g. Crohn’s disease) have recently been 
conducted by Nuevolution with positive outcomes. One of 
Nuevolution’s potent and safe RORγt inhibitors was adminis-
tered in an animal model of IBD, where the condition of IBD 
was induced by the harsh irritant TNBS (chemical). In this mo-
del, Nuevolution has demonstrated that its compound, which 
was dosed orally, led to dose-dependent improvement in co-
lon parameters on par with the benchmark anti-IL17A antibo-
dy dosed by injection (figure 1). In a second IBD model (using 
the milder irritant DSS), Nuevolution’s compound improved 
both colon parameters (figure 2) and dose-dependently redu-
ced IL-17A (biomarker of inflammation) in the colon of DSS-
treated mice (figure 3). Collectively, the data support the re-
levance and potential use of Nuevolution RORγt inhibitors 

Program activities

HIGHLIGHTS

•  The RORγt inhibitor program (inflammation), which was out-licensed to Almirall in December 2016 for dermatolog-
ical indications and psoriatic arthritis, is progressing according to plan.

•  In the search for secondary indications for our anti-inflammatory RORγt inhibitor program outside the Almirall col-
laboration, we have now obtained positive data in two animal models of Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD), and we 
will continue exploration of opportunities within novel Th17 related diseases before selecting the next indication for 
our RORγt inhibitor program. It is the plan to reach this conclusion during 2017.

• The selective BET bromodomain inhibitor anti-inflammatory program, which has undergone significant biological 
studies, has progressed positively during the last six months. We have solidified the on-target mechanism of action in 
animals, obtained efficacy at biomarker level in an animal fibrosis model, demonstrated efficacy in the first animal 
model of Lupus with a genetic animal Lupus model on-going, and we have shown a benign toxicity profile both in 
vitro and in vivo. Chemistry optimization has therefore been re-engaged, while we complete further biological stud-
ies to reach a conclusion for the best first indication for the program. We plan to reach this conclusion during 2017.

• In the immuno-oncology program RORγt agonist (immune stimulation in cancer treatment), we have now obtained 
compounds with strong efficacy in vitro. This program is now in preparation for in vivo studies following pharma-
cokinetic profiling (in vivo stability profiling).

• In the GRP78 cancer program, we have improved properties for our compounds allowing our collaborators at CRT 
and ICR to initiate cell based studies to confirm relevance of inhibiting this target in cancer.

• In the Amgen collaboration, we have successfully reached in vitro proof-of-concept in the first program and have 
added a further program to the collaboration, which has already reached in vitro proof-of-concept. We thereby secure 
our future potential licensee for this program already now.

• In the Janssen Biotech collaboration, we have expanded the collaboration with one further target, triggering an addi-
tional technology access fee of USD 600,000 (SEK 5.45 million).

Overall, multiple programs in several different types of studies have shown positive results recently, however, we also 
wish to caution that further chemistry optimization and biological characterization is still on-going and that such activi-
ties are associated with a risk of failure.
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It is our objective to reach the conclusion for the potential 
next indication for our RORγt program during 2017. Provi-
ded that studies remain successful, we may then pursue either 
out-licensing of the program or keep it for our own internal 
development - both options are in line with our overall busi-
ness strategy.

BET BROMODOMAIN INHIBITOR (INFLAMMATION)
Nuevolution’s BET bromodomain inhibitors are potent and 
selective for the first bromodomain of the BET family of pro-
teins. The increased selectivity of our compounds translates 
into reduced toxicity compared to non-selective inhibitors, 
while we maintain anti-inflammatory efficacy. 

We have recently focused our efforts on biological studies 
only to increase our understanding of the effects of our se-
lective bromodomain inhibitors vs. non-selective inhibitors. 
In the following we provide a summary of important data, 
including new data.

In vivo efficacy has been demonstrated in animal inflammato-
ry models. Recently, NUE7770, one of our BET bromodomain 
selective inhibitors, was further tested for dose-dependent 
efficacy in the collagen-induced arthritis (CIA) inflammatory 
mouse model in comparison with prednisolone (a glucocor-
tico steroid) and an antibody against the pro-inflammatory 
cytokine IL-17A. Orally dosed NUE7770 was able to reduce 
clinical arthritis scoring at 30 and 100 mpk (twice daily) to a 
level similar to that of the IL-17A antibody (see figure 4) given 
by injection. The data support the efficacy of NUE7770 in 
Th17-driven pathologies with a projected high therapeutic 
index.

Figure 3. NUE compound inhibits production of IL-17A in the colon. 

The level of the pro-inflammatory cytokine IL-17A increases during 

the inflammatory process. NUE compound (dosed orally) inhibited 

colon levels of IL-17A dose-dependently, demonstrating on-target 

efficacy in this model for IBD.

Figure 2. NUE compound shows efficacy in the DSS model of IBD. 

IBD was induced in C57BL/6 mice by the milder irritant DSS. The in-

flammatory condition induced by DSS causes the colon length to de-

crease and weight to increase due to accumulation of immune cells 

and edema. NUE compound (dosed orally) reversed the increased 

weight/length ratio dose-dependently with a maximal effect supe-

rior to that of IL-17A inhibition by an antibody dosed by injection.

Figure 1. NUE compound shows efficacy in the TNBS model of IBD. 

IBD was induced in mice by the harsh irritant TNBS. The inflamma-

tory condition induced by TNBS causes the colon length to decrease 

and weight to increase due to accumulation of immune cells and ede-

ma. NUE compound (dosed orally) reversed the increased weight/

length ratio dose-dependently with a maximal effect on par with 

steroid or IL-17A antibody treatment.

for treatment of IBD, and the relevant detailed pharmacology 
of the compound is presently being further investigated.

These studies confirm the importance of inhibiting the Th17/
IL-17 driven inflammatory process in IBD. In addition to IBD, 
we are also currently pursuing other opportunities within no-
vel Th17 related diseases. 
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We continued by investigating the potential use of NUE7770 
for treatment of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis (IPF). The 
toxin Bleomycin dosed by inhalation is used to induce lung 
fibrosis thereby precipitating symptoms of IPF. In a three-
week mouse study with NUE7770 treatment, we saw dose-
dependent reduction of hydroxy-proline (a collagen degrada-
tion biomarker) levels indicating that fibrosis is reduced in 
the lung tissue. In this short duration model, we could not 
demonstrate morphological improvement by histopathology, 
but collectively the data support potential utility of selective 
bromodomain inhibitors in fibrotic diseases like potentially 
scleroderma and potentially osteoarthritis that will now be 
further investigated. Also and currently, we are investigating 
the usefulness of our selective BET bromodomain inhibitors 
in Lupus. Lupus is a systemic inflammatory disease, which 
may target any tissue or in the worst-case organs with the 
most severe manifestation being kidney tissue injury, a condi-
tion known as Lupus Nephritis. Nuevolution has previously 
presented positive data in the pristane-induced (chemically 
induced) condition of Lupus. An eight-week study investiga-
ting the performance of NUE7770 in the genetic Lupus mou-
se model (Lpr) was initiated in Q3. The study is still ongoing 
and the final data is expected in Q4. 

The purpose of the animal studies is to reach the conclusion 
for the most optimal first human indication for the program.

We have demonstrated that selective BET bromodomain in-
hibitors have a benign toxicity profile. The topline data from 
our toxicology study is shown in Table 1.

A cytotoxicity cell line profiling has also been completed. 
This demonstrated low cytotoxicity for NUE7770, consistent 
with the benign toxicity profile observed in our two-week 
non-GLP mouse toxicology study. To further support both 
the pharmacology of NUE7770 and the low cytotoxicity re-
lative to the non-selective JQ-1, we are currently evaluating 
gene expression changes following treatment of cells with 
either NUE7770 or JQ-1.

Based on the promising biological data, Nuevolution has now 
reinitiated its chemistry for final optimization within the pro-
gram towards a candidate compound. To support this final 
chemistry campaign, we have obtained high resolution co-
crystal structures (3D structures by x-ray studies) of our key 
lead compounds in complex with the bromodomain target 
(figure 5). Our selective compounds show a unique binding 
mechanism compared to the binding mode of a non-selective 
inhibitor like JQ-1. The structures are highly informative and 
will support the final compound optimization in the program.

It is our objective to reach the conclusion for the optimal 
indication for our selective bromodomain inhibitor program 
during 2017. Provided that studies remain successful, we may 
then pursue either out-licensing of the program or keep it for 
our own internal development – both options are in line with 
our overall business strategy.

RORγt AGONIST (CANCER) 
Stimulation of the immune system to mediate attack on tu-
mors is the hallmark of Immuno-Oncology (IO). In one of our 
IO programs, we seek to stimulate the immune system with 
RORγt agonists. However, in our first cell based testing, we 

Top line findings from Two-week repeat-dose toxicology study

Hematology Clinical Chemistry Necropsy Histopathology

NUE7770 (all doses) No negative findings No negative findings No negative findings No negative findings

JQ1 30 mpk No negative findings No negative findings Small Thymus Lymphoid depletion in 

thymus

JQ1 100 mpk (Day 12) PLT ↓ 48% ALT/AST ↑ Small Thymus Multiple negative findings

Table 1. The BD1-selective Nuevolution compound NUE7770 was dosed at 30, 100 or 300 mpk twice daily with no observations of adverse 

events. The non-selective comparator, the inhibitor JQ-1, was dosed at 30 and 100 mpk twice daily leading to high mortality at days 8-12 for 

the highest dose. Clinical findings from the 30 or 100 mpk dosing arms with JQ-1 included reduction of blood platelets, elevated liver enzymes, 

reduced Thymus and several changes in histopathology including effects in the Gastro-Intestinal tract, whereas no such side effect were ob-

served following treatment with NUE7770. PLT↓ ≡ loss in blood platelets, ALT/AST↑ ≡ unwanted increase in liver enzymes. 

Figure 4. 14 day mouse CIA study: Therapeutic effect of the selective 

BD1 compound compared to the IL17A antibody (Th17 pathway).  
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observed only partial effect on IL17A induction in mouse 
splenocytes (immune cells of the spleen). The program has 
therefore been in process for further optimization, and the 
studying of biological effects. The program has progressed 
successfully, and we have obtained compounds exhibiting 
strong RORγt stimulation and showing dose-dependent 
production and secretion of IL17A supporting correct me-
chanism of action (MoA). Provided successful outcome of 
current pharmacokinetic profiling (in vivo stability profiling), 
a compound will be selected and tested in one or more syn-
geneic cancer xenograft models both as monotherapy and in 
combination with relevant checkpoint inhibitors. 

We expect to report further on the RORγt program in the 
second half of 2017.

GRP78 (CANCER)
The GRP78 program is a project in collaboration between 
Nuevolution and Cancer Research Technology (CRT, Uni-
ted Kingdom) and Institute of Cancer Research (ICR, United 
Kingdom). GRP78 is a protein, which is overexpressed in cer-
tain cancers, where it supports cancer cell survival. GRP78 is 
an intracellular target (a target inside cells) and the project 
efforts has been focused on optimizing compounds to im-
prove their cell penetrating capability which is needed for the 
compounds to block the disease target GRP78. We have now 
reached compounds with improved properties and these will 
be tested by CRT/ICR in cancer cell lines to show effect on 
relevant biomarker responses consistent with GRP78 inhibi-
tion. We expect to update on the GRP78 program when the 
cancer cell panel selectivity data is available in the second half 
of 2017. Until data from these studies are available, Nuevolu-
tion will halt its present chemistry lead optimization activi-
ties to focus resources on other fast-track projects with good 
potential for providing fast progress and future strategic pro-
gram options.

AMGEN
In the Amgen collaboration, we have obtained in vitro proof-
of-concept (PoC) for the first program. Another program 
which was hitherto part of Nuevolution’s internal pipeline 
had already reached cell-based proof-of-concept and was 
about to enter internal optimization. This program has parti-
cular interest also to Amgen, and we have therefore transfer-
red the program to the Amgen collaboration thereby securing 
the potential future licensee for the program already now.

JANSSEN BIOTECH
In March 2017, Janssen and Nuevolution initiated one addi-
tional joint program, which will enter screening during the 
fourth quarter 2016/17. The expansion triggered a techno-
logy access fee of 600,000 USD (SEK 5.45 million)

BRIC/IFD
In our cancer collaboration with Biotech Research and Inno-
vation Centre (BRIC), funded by Innovation Fund Denmark 
(IFD), we have now initiated first screening of the leukemia 
targets within the NSD family. 

Figure 5. Panel A (left) shows the 3D crystal structure (surfaces shown) of our selective bromodomain inhibitor (red) bound to the disease 

target (white). The figure shows our small molecule binding tightly to the target thereby blocking its function. Panel B (right) shows the same 

as Panel A, but  instead we show the skeletal structure of the disease target (white) with our molecule (red) bound to it. The orange structure 

is the skeletal structure of the disease target, when a non-selective bromodomain inhibitor is bound. It can be seen that the white disease 

target backbone structure follows a different path in space than the orange skeleton. These subtle changes has provided us with key valuable 

information for how to optimize our compounds further towards the candidate, while keeping the selectivity that gives us much better safety.

A B
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Business & 

partnering activities

HIGHLIGHTS

•  Based on the recent positive developments of the 
internal pipeline, Nuevolution has continued promo-
tion of its pipeline for potential partnership, and we 
maintain our guidance for entering at least one agree-
ment (program out-licensing, risk sharing/pre-sale 
research collaboration or platform based agreement) 
during the coming nine months

After the major partnerships1 with Amgen, where Nuevolu-
tion, under the terms of the agreement, is eligible to receive 
potential payments of up to USD 410 million (SEK 3.5 billion) 
per target as well as tiered royalties and with Almirall, where 
Nuevolution obtained an upfront payment of EUR 11.2 mil-
lion (SEK 109.2 million) and where Nuevolution is eligible to 
receive potentially up to EUR 442 million (SEK 4.3 billion) in 
milestone payments as well as tiered royalties on future sales, 
industry players recognize Nuevolution’s capabilities in deliv-
ering on its drug discovery and development efforts. This has 
been observed through the various interactions that we have 
had during the JP Morgan (San Francisco, January 2017) and 
BIO Europe Spring (Barcelona, March 2017) conferences. Dur-
ing this quarter, we have strengthened our existing research 
and business development collaboration initiatives and have 
further expanded our pharma and biotech network. 

During BIO Europe Spring, we were focusing on meeting 
future program partners, hence the promotion of the RORγt 
inhibitor program outside the Almirall collaboration by pre-
senting positive preliminary data from two different types 
of mouse models of Inflammatory Bowel Disease (IBD)2. For 
the selective BET bromodomain inhibitor program, Nuevolu-
tion disclosed positive data on the efficacy of NUE7770 in the 
pristane-induced mouse model of Lupus3 as well as other sup-
porting data incl. presentation of data supporting the benign 

1) On October 4, 2016, Nuevolution announced a strategic partnership with Amgen concerning development of programs in oncology and neuroscience.  On 

December 12, 2016, Nuevolution announced a strategic collaboration with Almirall to develop RORγt inhibitors for treatment of dermatological diseases and pso-

riatic arthritis 

2) IBD is a group of chronic inflammatory conditions impacting the gastrointestinal tract; most prevalent are Crohn’s Disease and Ulcerative Colitis.

3) Lupus (SLE) is a systemic inflammatory autoimmune disease that can affect any organ or tissue in the human body. While SLE can affect multiple major organ, one 

of its most severe manifestations includes kidney involvement, known as lupus nephritis (LN)

toxicity profile. In the very attractive area of immuno-oncol-
ogy, Nuevolution presented recent positive results obtained 
in the RORγt agonist (immune stimulation) program. We have 
received encouraging feedback on our progress including 
potential interest for partnering.

We maintain our guidance to enter at least one agreement 
(program out-licensing, risk sharing/pre-sale research collabo-
ration or platform based agreement) during the coming nine 
months.
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”Drug Discovery made simple,

 and more powerful than ever” 

Investor activities

HIGHLIGHTS

•  In January, Nuevolution attended the annual JP Morgan healthcare 
conference. Besides promotion for partnering, we continued strength-
ening our future investor base by meeting many high-end US and Euro-
pean specialist investors to explain Nuevolution’s business objectives, 
this to support Nuevolution ambition to up-list to the main market 
(as mentioned earlier in our prospectus as well as our annual report 
2015/16)

• In the third quarter of 2016/17, Nuevolution participated in five inves-
tor events in Sweden and Denmark (organized by Redeye, Aktiespara-
rna and Dansk Aktionærforening), and participated in a European 
biotech conference in Amsterdam (find presentations at https://
nuevolution.com/investors/investorevents/)

Nuevolution is covered by analysts from Jarl Securities, 
Remium, Redeye and Edison. During the quarter, both Redeye 
and Edison released major initiation reports on Nuevolution. 
These and others analyst reports can be found here https://
nuevolution.com/investors/stock-information/#2. 

We maintain high focus on communication with both existing 
and potential new investors, and seek to further strengthen 
the investor base in preparation of a future up-listing of the 
company (to a regulated market).

MEET US

The following events where Nuevolution’s executive management will present have so far been scheduled for 2017:

May 17:   Third quarter 2016/17 webcast 
May 22:   Investeringsträff, Aktiespararna Stockholm Vasa, Stockholm
June 12:   Småbolagsdagen, Redeye/Aktiespararna, Stockholm
June 13:   InvestorDagen, Dansk Aktionærforening, Aarhus
September 12:  Rodman & Renshaw 19th Annual Global InvestmentConference, New York
September 17:  Aktiedagen, Aktiespararna, Malmoe
September 28:  InvestorDagen, Dansk Aktionærforening, Copenhagen
November 27:  Store Aktiedagen, Aktiespararna, Gothenburg

To subscribe to newsletters plese sign up here: http://nuevolution.com/about/newsletter/ 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

14 NUEVOLUTION AB (PUBL) QUARTERLY REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2016/17



Group - Key ratios

Q3 Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1-Q3 Year
TSEK, if not stated otherwise 2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2015/16

INCOME STATEMENT
Revenue 1,602 5,964 114,370 18,249 21,314
Research and development expenses -26,153 -21,896 -79,102 -64,120 -115,707
Sales, general and administration expenses -5,228 -5,740 -16,934 -29,284 -57,493
Operating result -29,779 -21,672 18,334 -75,155 -151,886
Net financial items -306 -927 1,149 -379 -22
Net result -29,027 -20,880 1,794 -70,338 -144,997
Comprehensive result -29,434 -21,127 -1,974 -70,084 -144,087

BALANCE SHEET
Non-current assets 10,615 12,029 14,079
Current assets 219,159 246,698 220,886
Total assets 229,774 258,727 234,965
Share capital 42,858 42,858 42,858
Equity 195,928 221,623 198,055
Non-current liabilities 3,300 3,686 3,482
Current liabilities 30,546 33,418 33,428
Net working capital (NWC) -17,931 -8,458 -24,718
Investment in intangible and tangible assets 1,678 3,644 4,094

CASH FLOW
Cash flow from operating activities 53,943 -45,752 -1,086 -69,767 -81,450
Cash flow from investing activities -73 -20 -724 -130 -555
Cash flow from financing activities -325 -313 -907 239,274 240,942
Total cash flow 53,545 -46,085 -2,717 169,377 158,937

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.68 -0.49 0.04 -2.05 -3.98
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK -0.66 -0.49 0.04 -2.05 -3.98
Shareholders' equity per share, SEK 4.57 5.17 4.57 5.17 4.62
Period-end share price 17.50 10.70 9.00

Equity ratio (%) 85 86 84

Number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 42.858 42.858 42.858 34.355 36.469
Number of shares outstanding, end-period, million shares 42.858 42.858 42.858 42.858 42.858
Dilluted number of shares outstanding, average, million shares 44.239 42.858 43.146 34.355 36.469

Average number of employees (FTE) 44 42 43
Number of employees (FTE) at period-end 44 42 44
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Financial report

GROUP
REVENUES
Consolidated revenue for the third quarter of 2016/17 were 
SEK 1.6 million compared to SEK 6.0 million in the third quar-
ter of 2015/16. Revenue in the third quarter of 2016/17 stem 
from income from the drug discovery collaboration with Jans-
sen Biotech and minor income from grants under the agree-
ment with Innovation Fund Denmark, whereas revenue in 
the same quarter last year came from the technology transfer 
agreement with Novartis and income from the Janssen Biotech 
collaboration.

Total revenue in the first nine months of 2016/17 amounted to 
SEK 114.4 million compared with SEK 18.2 million in the first 
nine months of 2015/16. Revenue in the first nine months of 
2016/17 came primarily from the upfront payment from Almi-
rall S.A. (SEK 109.2 million) and income from the Janssen Bio-
tech collaboration, where revenue in the first nine months of 
2015/16 came from the agreement with Novartis and upfront 
payments from Janssen Biotech. 

EXPENSES
Total expenses (R&D and SG&A) amounted to SEK 31.4 mil-
lion in the third quarter of 2016/17 against total expenses of 
SEK 27.6 million in the same quarter last year. This increase 
was led by an increase in research and development (R&D) 
expenses of SEK 4.3 million, consisting of costs for reagents 
and chemicals, costs for external Contract Research Organi-
zations (CROs), in vivo tests in the RORγt inhibitor and BET 
inhibitor programs, and fees for compound patent applica-
tions, and a minor decrease in sales, general and administrative 
(SG&A) expenses of SEK 0.5 million.

Total expenses amounted to SEK 96.0 million in the first nine 
months of 2016/17 against total expenses of SEK 93.4 million 
in the first nine months of 2015/16, which included SEK 14.8 
million in IPO expenses. The increase in total expenses was 
led by an increase in research and development expenses of 
SEK 15.0 million, consisting of increased personnel costs, API 
costs for the RORγt inhibitor program, costs for in vivo tests 
in the RORγt inhibitor and BET inhibitor programs, costs for 
external Contract Research Organizations, and fees for com-
pound patent applications and an increase in sales, general and 
administrative (SG&A) expenses of SEK 2.5 million, adjusted 
for IPO expenses of SEK 14.8 million in the first nine months 
of 2015/16, mainly led by costs of being a listed company.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
During the third quarter of 2016/17, the group showed an 
operating loss of SEK 29.8 million against a loss of SEK 21.7 

million in the third quarter of 2015/16. Net financial items 
amounted to an expense of SEK 0.3 million in the third quar-
ter of 2016/17, positively impacted by currency gains, against 
expenses of SEK 0.9 million in the same quarter last fiscal year. 
The result before tax was a loss of SEK 30.1 million in the third 
quarter of 2016/17 against a loss of SEK 22.6 million in the 
same quarter last year. Income for tax amounted to SEK 1.1 
million in the third quarter of 2016/17 against an income of 
SEK 1.7 million the same quarter last year, in both quarters due 
to the Danish R&D tax credit. A net loss of SEK 29.0 million 
was recorded in the third quarter of 2016/17, against a net loss 
of SEK 20.9 million in the same quarter last fiscal year. Diluted 
earnings per share (EPS-D) was SEK -0.66 in the third quarter 
of 2016/17 against an EPS-D of SEK -0.49 in the third quarter 
of 2015/16.

In the first nine months of 2016/17, the group showed an oper-
ating profit of SEK 18.3 million against a loss of SEK 75.2 mil-
lion in the first nine months of 2015/16, led by the upfront 
payment from Almirall. Net financial items amounted to an 
income of SEK 1.1 million in the first nine months of 2016/17, 
positively impacted by unrealized currency gains, against an 
expense of SEK 0.4 million in the first nine months last year. 
The result before tax was a profit of SEK 19.5 million in the 
first nine months of 2016/17 against a loss of SEK 75.5 mil-
lion in the first nine months last year. A net profit of SEK 1.8 
million was recorded in the first nine months of 2016/17, fol-
lowing the Spanish withholding tax of the Almirall upfront 
payment and Danish R&D tax credit, against a net loss of SEK 
70.3 million in the first nine months of 2015/16. Diluted earn-
ings per share (EPS-D) was SEK 0.04 in the first nine months of 
2016/17 against an EPS-D of SEK -2.05 in the first nine months 
of 2015/16.

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENTS
The total cash flow for the third quarter of 2016/17 showed 
an inflow of SEK 53.5 million against an outflow of SEK 46.1 
million in third quarter of 2015/16, due to upfront payment 
from Almirall.

In the third quarter of 2016/17 cash flow from operating activ-
ities amounted to an inflow SEK 53.9 million against an out-
flow of SEK 45.8 million in the third quarter of 2015/16. The 
inflow in the quarter is mainly due the change in net working 
capital, which includes the receivable from Almirall. 

Investments in equipment in the third quarter of 2016/17 
amounted to SEK 0.1 million compared to SEK 0.0 million in 
the third quarter of 2015/16. 
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Cashflow from financing activities in the third quarter of 
2016/17 amounted to an outflow of SEK 0.3 million against 
an outflow SEK 0.3 million in the third quarter of 2015/16, in 
both quarters due to repayment of leasing liabilities.

The total cash flow for the first nine months of 2016/17 was 
an outflow of SEK 2.7 million against an inflow of SEK 169.4 
million in first nine months of 2015/16, due to the proceeds 
from the IPO.

In the first nine months of 2016/17 cash flow from operat-
ing activities amounted to an outflow SEK 1.1 million against 
an outflow of SEK 69.8 million in the first nine months of 
2015/16. The minor outflow in the first nine months is primar-
ily led by the change in net working capital, which includes the 
receivable from Almirall. 

Investments in equipment in the first nine months of 2016/17 
amounted to SEK 0.7 million compared to SEK 0.1 million in 
the first nine months of 2015/16. 

Cashflow from financing activities in the first nine months of 
2016/17 amounted to an outflow of SEK 0.9 million against an 
inflow SEK 239.3 million in the first nine months of 2015/16, 
due to the proceeds from the IPO.
.
EQUITY AND NET CASH
As of March 31, 2017, the group equity amounted to SEK 195.9 
million against SEK 221.6 million at March 31, 2016, which 
mainly relates to the proceeds from the initial public offering 
of shares in connection with the listing on Nasdaq First North 
Premier in December 2015.

On March 31, 2017, cash and cash equivalents amounted to 
SEK 200.9 million compared to SEK 215.6 million at March 31, 
2016. Net cash amounted to SEK 196.2 million as per March 
31, 2017 (SEK 210.8 million at March 31, 2016), after the 
deduction of leasing liabilities of SEK 4.7 million (SEK 4.9 mil-
lion at March 31, 2016).

PARENT COMPANY
The parent company, Nuevolution AB (publ), was founded on 
28 August 2015 by a deposit of share capital amounting to SEK 
50,000. The parent company had inter-company revenue in the 
third quarter 2016/17 of SEK 0.3 million and no revenue in the 
third quarter of 2015/16. The parent company incurred total 
costs of SEK 1.7 million in the third quarter of 2016/17 and 
had costs of SEK 1.4 million in the third quarter of 2015/16. 
The operating loss amounted to SEK 1.4 million for the third 
quarter of 2016/17 against an operating loss of SEK 1.4 million 
in the third quarter of 2015/16. A net loss of SEK 1.4 million 
was recorded in the third quarter of 2016/17 against a net loss 
of SEK 1.5 million in the third quarter of 2015/16.

The parent company’s cash and net cash amounted to SEK 
91.9 million at March 31, 2017 against SEK 177.3 million as per 
March 31, 2016. Shareholders’ equity amounted to SEK 724.7 
million at March 31, 2017 against SEK 723.9 million as per 
March 31, 2016.

The group consists of Nuevolution AB (publ) (reg. no. 559026-
4304), Nuevolution A/S (reg. no. 26029708) and Oveun AB 
(reg. no. 556923-7273). Nuevolution A/S is the operating com-
pany within in the group. 

Nuevolution AB (publ) incorporated Nuevolution A/S through 
a non-cash issue on November 13, 2015.

EVENTS OCCURRED AFTER MARCH 31, 2017 
Oveun AB (dormant), subsidiary of Nuevolution A/S, was 
divested on 7 April 2017 for an insignificant amount , and had 
an insignificant impact on the income statement and financial 
position.

The technology access fee payment from Janssen Biotech of 
USD 600,000 (SEK 5.45 million), announced on 6 March 2017, 
was received on 26 April 2017. The payment will be recognized 
in the fourth quarter 2016/17 and onwards as services are ren-
dered to Janssen Biotech.
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NUMBER OF SHARES
At March 31, 2017, the total number of outstanding shares 
in Nuevolution AB (publ) was 42,858,236, unchanged from 
December 31, 2016 and from June 30, 2016. 

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS OF 31 MARCH 2017

Shareholder

Number 
of 

shares

Percent  
of 

capital

SEB Venture Capital 10,084,942 23.5%

Sunstone Capital 8,930,580 20.8%

Industrifonden 8,573,666 20.0%

SEB Utvecklingsstiftelse 3,288,306 7.7%

LMK 1,360,000 3.2%

Avanza Pensionförsäkrings AB 1,150,885 2.7%

SEB Pensionsstiftelse 1,142,858 2.7%

Nordnet Pensionförsäkrings AB 458,008 1.1%

Henry Dunkers Förvaltning 300,000 0.7%

Claus Resen Steenstrup and family 259,090 0.6%

Stig Løkke Pedersen 212,334 0.5%

Hans Engblom and family 179,743 0.4%

Midroc Finans AB 176,288 0.4%

Fynske Bank 170,582 0.4%

Peter Ragnarsson 167,000 0.4%

Granit Småbolag 160,437 0.4%

Catella Bank S.A. 131,000 0.3%

TIBIA Konsult AB 120,000 0.3%

Handelsbanken Liv 115,500 0.3%

Alex Haahr Gouliaev 70,778 0.2%

Others 5,806,239 13.5%

Total no. shares outstanding 42,858,236 100.0%

The shareholdings by Nuevolution’s Stig Løkke Pedersen 
(Chairman) and Alex Haahr Gouliaev (CEO) are unchanged 
compared with June 30, 2016.

AUDITORS REVIEW 

Nuevolution AB (publ), corporate identity number 559026-
4304

To the shareholders

Introduction
We have reviewed the condensed interim report for 
Nuevoltion AB (publ) as at March 31, 2017 and for the nine 
months period then ended. The Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of this interim report in accordance with IAS 34 
and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on this interim report based on our 
review.

Scope of review
We conducted our review in accordance with the International 
Standard on Review Engagements, ISRE 2410 Review of 
Interim Financial Statements Performed by the Independent 
Auditor of the Entity. A review consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. 
A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and 
other generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. The 
procedures performed in a review do not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the interim report is not prepared, 
in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 and the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act regarding the Group, and in 
accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act regarding 
the Parent Company.

Stockholm, May 17, 2017.
Ernst & Young AB

Beata Lihammar
Authorized Public Accountant

Other information
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FINANCIAL CALENDAR

EVENT DATE

Q4 2016/17 (April-June  2017)  report 6 September 2017

Annual report  (2016/17) report 18 September 2017

Annual general meeting 12 October 2017

Q1 2017/18 (July-September 2017) report 7 November 2017

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
Nuevolution’s Annual General Meeting (AGM) 2017 will be 
held on Thursday 12 October at 15:00 CET at Advokatfirman 
Vinge, Smålandsgatan 20, 111 46 Stockholm.

NOMINATION COMMITTEE
According to the resolution of the Annua General Meeting 
(AGM) in 2016, the Nomination Committee is to consist of 
representatives of the three largest shareholders listed in 
the shareholders’ register maintained by Euroclear Sweden 
as of 31 March 2017, as well as the Chairman of the Board. 
In accordance with this and as announced on the company’s 
webpage on 10 April, the Nomination Committee for the 
AGM in 2017 is composed of: David Sonnek (SEB Venture 
Capital), Peter Bensson (Sunstone Capital), Lennart Hansson 
(Industrifonden) and Stig Løkke Pedersen (Chairman of the 
Board). David Sonnek has been appointed chairman of the 
committee.

CERTIFIED ADVISOR

Nuevolution’s Certified Adviser is Redeye AB (as of December 
1, 2016).

For more information, please contact:

Alex Haahr Gouliaev, CEO
Phone: +45 7020 0987
Email: ahg@nuevolution.com

Henrik D. Simonsen, CFO
Phone: +45 3913 0947
Email: hs@nuevolution.com

This information is information that Nuevolution AB (publ) is 
obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Reg-
ulation and the Securities Market Act. The information was 
sent for publication, through the agency of the contact per-
sons set out above, on Wednesday 17 May, 08:30 (CET).
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated income statement
1 July 2016 - 31 March 2017

Q3 Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1-Q3 Year
2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2015/16

TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Revenue 1,602 5,964 114,370 18,249 21,314
Research and development expenses -26,153 -21,896 -79,102 -64,120 -115,707
Sales, general and administration expenses -5,228 -5,740 -16,934 -29,284 -57,493
Operating result -29,779 -21,672 18,334 -75,155 -151,886
Financial income 285 114 2,681 1,449 1,925
Financial expenses -591 -1,041 -1,532 -1,828 -1,947
Result before tax -30,085 -22,599 19,483 -75,534 -151,908
Tax 1,058 1,719 -17,689 5,196 6,911
Net result for the period -29,027 -20,880 1,794 -70,338 -144,997

Net income attributable to stockholders of the 
parent company -29,027 -20,880 1,794 -70,338 -144,997

Basic earnings per share (EPS), SEK -0.68 -0.49 0.04 -2.05 -3.98
Diluted earnings per share (EPS-D), SEK -0.66 -0.49 0.04 -2.05 -3.98

Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Net result for the period -29,027 -20,880 1,794 -70,338 -144,997
Other comprehensive income
Foreign exchange differences -407 -247 -3,768 254 910
Total net comprehensive result for the period -29,434 -21,127 -1,974 -70,084 -144,087
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position

31 Mar. 2017 31 Mar. 2016 30 June 2016
TSEK TSEK TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 5,910 5,341 5,494
Financial fixed assets 4,705 6,688 8,585
Total non-current assets 10,615 12,029 14,079

Current assets
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 18,252 31,003 14,931
Cash and cash equivalents 200,907 215,695 205,955
Total current assets 219,159 246,698 220,886

TOTAL ASSETS 229,774 258,727 234,965

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 195,928 221,623 198,055

Non-current interest bearing liabilities 3,300 3,686 3,482

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 1,412 1,231 1,222
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 15,729 16,770 19,484
Accrued expenses and deferred income 13,405 15,417 12,722
Total current liabilities 30,546 33,418 33,428

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 229,774 258,727 234,965
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows
1 July 2016 - 31 March 2017

Q3 Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1-Q3 Year
2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2015/16

TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Operating activities
Result before tax -30,085 -22,599 19,483 -75,534 -151,908
Adjustment for amortization and depreciation of plant and 
equipment 423 317 1,262 950 1,328
Adjustment for non-cash effect of the share-based payments 0 16 -153 49 48,528
Financial income -285 -114 -2,681 -1,449 -1,925
Financial expenses 591 1,041 1,532 1,828 1,947
Cash flow before change in working capital -29,356 -21,339 19,443 -74,156 -102,030
Change in working capital 103,915 -24,351 -7,308 3,332 19,594
Cash flow from operations 74,559 -45,690 12,135 -70,824 -82,436
Interest received 64 52 156 109 134
Interest paid -456 -114 -857 -262 -358
Income taxes received/paid -20,224 0 -12,520 1,210 1,210
Cash flow from operating activities 53,943 -45,752 -1,086 -69,767 -81,450

Investing activities
Investments in tangible fixed assets -64 -20 -715 -130 -504
Investments/divestments of financial assets -9 0 -9 0 -51
Cash flow from investing activities -73 -20 -724 -130 -555

Financing activities
New share issue 0 0 0 250,050 250,050
Issue expenses 0 0 0 -9,945 -7,989
Repayments of lease liabilities -325 -313 -907 -831 -1,119
Cash flow from financing activities -325 -313 -907 239,274 240,942

Cash flow for the period 53,545 -46,085 -2,717 169,377 158,937
Currency translation differences -320 -1,120 -2,331 68 768
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 147,682 262,900 205,955 46,250 46,250
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 200,907 215,695 200,907 215,695 205,955

The statement of cash flows cannot be derived using only the published financial data.
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Group - Condensed interim consolidated statement of changes in equity
1 July 2016 - 31 March 2017

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 July 2016 42,858 699,203 -544,854 848 198,055

Result for the period 0 0 1,794 0 1,794
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 -3,768 -3,768
Total comprehensive income 0 0 1,794 -3,768 -1,974

Transactions with owners
Share based payments 0 0 -153 0 -153
Total transaction with owners 0 0 -153 0 -153

Total changes in equity 0 0 1,641 -3,768 -2,127

Equity at 31 March 2017 42,858 699,203 -543,213 -2,920 195,928
42,858 227,775 -73,426 848 198,055

1 July 2015 - 31 March 2016

Currency
Share Share Retained translation Total 

TSEK capital premium earnings reserve equity

Equity at 1 July 2015 352,922 0 -301,307 -62 51,553

Result for the period 0 0 -70,338 0 -70,338
Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 254 254
Total comprehensive income 0 0 -70,338 254 -70,084

Transactions with owners
Impact from reverse acquisition -324,350 324,350 0 0 0
Share issue 14,286 235,764 0 0 250,050
Costs related to the share issue 0 -9,945 0 0 -9,945
Share based payments 0 0 49 0 49
Total transaction with owners -310,064 550,169 49 0 240,154

Total changes in equity -310,064 550,169 -70,289 254 170,070

Equity at 31 March 2016 42,858 550,169 -371,596 192 221,623
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Parent - Condensed interim statement of financial position

31 Mar. 2017 31 Mar. 2016 30 June 2016
TSEK TSEK TSEK

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Tangible fixed assets 0 0 0
Financial fixed assets 632,699 550,052 550,052
Total non-current assets 632,699 550,052 550,052

Current assets
Current receivables, Group Company, interest bearing 311 0 0
Current receivables, non-interest bearing 858 28 5,253
Cash and cash equivalents 91,880 177,257 173,983
Total current assets 93,049 177,285 179,236

TOTAL ASSETS 725,748 727,337 729,288

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders' equity 724,690 723,869 728,407

Long term liabilities 0 0 0

Current liabilities
Current liabilities, interest bearing 0 0 0
Current liabilities, non-interest bearing 1,058 3,468 881
Accrued expenses and deferred income 0 0 0
Total current liabilities 1,058 3,468 881

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 725,748 727,337 729,288

Parent - Condensed interim income statement
1 July 2016 - 31 March 2017

Q3 Q3 Q1-Q3 Q1-Q3 Year
2016/17 2015/16 2016/17 2015/16 2015/16

TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Revenue 323 0 968 0 645
Research and development expenses 0 0 0 0 0
Sales, general and administration expenses -1,674 -1,427 -4,946 -16,257 -62,753
Operating loss -1,351 -1,427 -3,978 -16,257 -62,108
Financial income 3 0 293 47 47
Financial expenses -8 -26 -32 -26 -56
Loss before tax -1,356 -1,453 -3,717 -16,236 -62,117
Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Net loss for the period -1,356 -1,453 -3,717 -16,236 -62,117
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Note 1: Accounting policies 

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The Interim Report for the group and parent company comprises summary consolidated financial statements of Nuevolution 
AB (publ). The interim consolidated financial statement include the Company’s wholly-owned Danish and Swedish subsidiaries, 
Nuevolution A/S and Oveun AB (dormant), respectively.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Interim Condensed Report for the group has been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard 
IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” as adopted by EU and additional Swedish disclosure requirements for the financial statements 
of listed companies. The parent company prepares its interim report in compliance with Sweden’s Annual Account Act.

With the purpose of bringing the presentation of the income statement in line with and be comparable with other biotech com-
panies (peer group), the presentation of the condensed consolidated income statement has been changed from presentation by 
nature to presentation by function. This change results in reliable and more relevant information about the financial performance, 
but has no impact on the net result, financial position, cash flow or earnings per share. The comparative figures in the income state-
ment have been restated retrospectively.

Except of the change in presentation of the income statement, the accounting policies are consistent with those applied to the 
Annual Report for 2015/16, prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the 
EU. For a full description of accounting policies, see Annual Report for 2015/16 page 64-66 and notes to the income statement and 
statement of financial position.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For financial instruments there are no material differences between fair value and carrying amounts of the financial assets and 
liabilities.

NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS
The Group has for the first time applied standards and interpretations, which are effective for the financial year 2016/17. These 
standard and interpretations have no significant impact on the Group.

Note 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgments

In preparing the Interim Report, certain provisions under IFRS require management to make judgments, which may significantly 
impact the group’s financial statements. The most significant judgments include, among other things, revenue recognition. 

Evaluating the criteria for revenue recognition with respect to the group’s customer agreements requires management’s judgment 
to ensure that all criteria have been fulfilled prior to recognizing revenue. In particular, such judgments are made with respect to 
determination of whether upfront payments and milestone payments relating to collaboration agreements are attributable to sub-
sequent contract research or other services, whether simultaneous transactions shall be considered as one or more revenue-gener-
ating transactions, whether work in progress for third parties exist which should be recognized as receivables and the determina-
tion of whether the significant risks and rewards have been transferred to the buyer. 

Collaboration agreements are reviewed carefully to understand the nature of risks and rewards of the arrangement. All of the 
group’s revenue-generating transactions have been subject to such evaluation by management.

Upfront payments that are deemed attributable to subsequent research and development work are initially recognized as deferred 
income and recognized and allocated as revenue over the planned development period. This judgment is made when entering the 
agreement and is based on development budgets and plans. The planned development period is assessed on an ongoing basis. If 
the expected development period is changed significantly, this will require a reassessment of the allocation period. The allocation 
periods have not been changed in the period.

For additional descriptions of significant judgments and estimates, refer to note 2, 4 and 9 in the 2015/16 annual report.
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Note 3: Risk

All business operations in Nuevolution involve risk. Risk management is essential and integral part of the company’s operation and 
strategy. Please refer to the annual report for 2015/16, page 29-30, 49-51 and note 3 page 67 for detailed description of risks and 
risk management.

Note 4: Warrant program

Nuevolution AB (publ) established warrant programs as an incentive for members of the Executive Management, Board of Direc-
tors, other members of group managements and the group’s employees.

The warrant activity in the first nine months of 2016/17 and 2015/16, respectively, is outlined below.

Warrant program 2011* Warrant program 2015/21
Q1-Q3

2016/17
Q1-Q3

2015/16
Q1-Q3

2016/17
Q1-Q3

2015/16
Outstanding warrants 1 July 3,644,269 3,644,269 5,087,837 0
Granted 0 0 0 0
Exercised 0 0 0 0
Expired/lapsed/cancelled -3,644,269 0 -17,319 0
Outstanding warrants 31 March 0 3,644,269 5,070,518 0
*The warrant program 2011 is related to Nuevolution A/S, which lapsed in July 2016.

A detailed description of the warrant programs can be found in the annual report for 2015/16, page 76-78.

At the annual general meeting in October 2016, shareholders approved a new warrant program (“Warrant program 2016/2021”), 
with two series, addressed to new members of the group management and other new employees of the company. Up to 493,000 
warrants may be issued under this program and the exercise price for both series is similar to “Warrant program 2015/21”. The fair 
value of the warrants, expected to be granted until the general meeting in October 2017, is an amount of up to SEK 1.0 million, 
using the so-called Black&Scholes model (based on a risk-free interest rate of -0.53 percent, assumed volatility of 45 percent and 
estimated maturity of the warrants of 4.9 years, exercise price of SEK 17.50 and a threshold of SEK 22.975). The costs of this pro-
gram will be recognized as non-cash expenses in the consolidated income statement over the service period. Further details of 
“Warrant Program 2016/2021” can be found on www.nuevolution.com in the Investor section and General meetings.

Note 5: Related parties

Information on trading with subsidiaries and members of the Board of Directors during the period is provided below:

Q3 2016/17 Q3 2015/16
Q1-Q3 

2016/17
Q1-Q3 

2015/16
TSEK TSEK TSEK TSEK

Consultancy fee etc. to member of  Board of Directors:
Stig Løkke Pedersen (extraordinary board remuneration and 
consultancy fee)*                        0                        0

                           
200                            0

Jeanette Wood (consultancy fee) 22 24 62 52 
Jutta Heim (consultancy fee) 22 24 60 55

40 45 16
Related parties with significant influence: 22 28 38 51
SEB (paid interest and fees) 95 40 155 62
SEB (deposit) 194,461 209,483
*As approved on the ordinary shareholder meeting 5 October 2016.
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Transactions with subsidiaries have been eliminated in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the accounting 
policies.

Except as set out above, no transactions were made during the period with members of the Board of Directors, Executive Manage-
ment, senior officers, significant shareholders or any other related parties.

Note 6: Contingent liabilities

Nuevolution A/S is currently involved in one pending commercial litigation arising out of the normal conduct of its business (case 
against Henrik Pedersen). Nuevolution AB (publ) does not expect the pending commercial litigation to have a material impact on 
Nuevolution AB (publ)’s financial positon, operating profit or cash flow in addition to the amounts accrued.

Note 7: Events after balance sheet date

Oveun AB (dormant), subsidiary of Nuevolution A/S, was divested on 7 April 2017 for an insignificant amount , and had an insignif-
icant impact on the income statement and financial position.

The technology access fee payment from Janssen Biotech of USD 600,000 (SEK 5.45 million), announced on 6 March 2017, was 
received on 26 April 2017. The payment will be recognized in the fourth quarter 2016/17 and onwards as services are rendered to 
Janssen Biotech.

Statement of assurance

The Board of Directors and the CEO of Nuevolution AB (publ) provide their assurance that the interim report provides a fair and 
true overview of the Parent Company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and results, and describes material risks and 
uncertainties faced by the parent Company and the companies in the Group.

Stockholm, May 17, 2017

Alex Haahr Gouliaev
CEO

Lars Henriksson
Board member

Jutta Heim
Board member

Stig Løkke Pedersen
Chairman of the Board

Søren Lemonius
Board member

Jeanette Wood
Board member
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